

No. 19–1291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES HAMNER,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY BURLS, Warden, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND
FEDERAL COURTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

RUTH BROWN
Counsel of Record
DEBRA LOEVY
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
ruth@loevy.com

JUNE 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. An appellate court’s <i>sua sponte</i> assertion of a non-jurisdictional affirmative defense contravenes core precepts of the adversarial process	2
II. An appellate court’s consideration of a forfeited or waived qualified immunity defense weakens important procedural constraints on appellate review	8
III. Appellate courts’ interests in efficiency do not justify departure from established procedure	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Angarita v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 981 F.2d 1537 (8th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	6, 8
<i>Arreola-Castillo v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Bines v. Kulaylat</i> , 215 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 874 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	2
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	8
<i>E. Coast Test Prep LLC v. Allnurses.com, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5109137 (D. Minn. Sept. 19, 2016)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	2, 10, 11
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	8
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	4, 5, 6
<i>Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz</i> , 98 F.3d 664 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 12
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	6
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	11
<i>In re Illinois Marine Towing, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Lewis v. Kendrick</i> , 944 F.2d 949 (1st Cir. 1991).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Leyse v. Bank of Am. Nat. Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13-14
<i>Maalouf v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 923 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6, 8, 12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	11
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	5
<i>Summe v. Kenton Cty. Clerk’s Office</i> , 604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 455 v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. St. Jude Hosp. of Kenner, Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Pryce</i> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575, 1579 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Walls v. Bowersox</i> , 151 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Walsh v. Mellas</i> , 837 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>WBV, Inc. v. DeKalb Cnty.</i> , 695 F. App'x 486 (11th Cir. 2017)	10, 12
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Freedman, Monroe, <i>Our Constitutionalized Adversary System</i> , 1 Chapman L. Rev. 57 (1998)	6
Landsman, Stephan, <i>The American Approach to Adjudication</i> 2 (1988)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES—continued

- Milani, Adam & Smith, Michael,
*Playing God: A Critical Look at Sua Sponte
Decisions by Appellate Courts*,
69 Tenn. L. Rev. 245 (2002) 5, 6
- Schwartz, Joanna C.,
The Case Against Qualified Immunity,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)..... 11
